

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3634 OF 2025**

Laxman Yashwant Damse . . . .Petitioner

versus

Maharashtra State Bureau of Text

Book, Production & Curriculum Research

Balbharati . . . .Respondent

Mr. Ashok B. Tajane, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ravindra Mane, Law Officer, for the Respondent-(present in Court).

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
&  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

1. Leave to correct the description of the Respondent.

Correction be carried out forthwith.

2. **Issue notice to the Respondent**, returnable on **18<sup>th</sup> June,**

**2025.** A representative of the Respondent Shri. Ravindra Mane, Law

Officer, has appeared in the matter on Advocate's notice and waives

service of notice. He submits that the Respondent would appoint an

Advocate to work out this matter.

3. Let the Affidavit-in-Reply be filed on or before 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)